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Questions

Q1. Please provide the address of the project site.

Address of the project site : 3 Block National Industrial Complex Extension, J eokrvang dong,
Yeosu, Jeonnam 555-270, Korea

Q2. Please prowde brief explanation of the project.

No3 HOU is a heavy oil upgrading facility that yields clean light petroieum products such
as gasoline, diesel, and kerosene, feeding high sulfur fuel oil.

The objective of this project is to strengthen the company’s competitiveness for the
sustainable profit growth in petroleum industry under rapidly changing business
environment.

The project enables the company to achieve higher profit by producing high value-added
products while reducing fuel oil production. Crude oil cost will be reduced by processing
low-cost, high-sulfur crude as feedstock.

No 3 HOU also gives a positive opportunity to the company as an eco-friendly project to
comply with the future environmental regulations.

~ Process Configuration :

- Stage 1 : VR HCR (Vacuum Residue Hydrocracker)
Hydrogen Manufacturing Plant

Sulfur Plant (Sulfur recovery Vg‘rocess)
Related Utility and Offsite ©

- Stage 2 : VGO FCC (Vacuum’ Gas 011 Fluldlzed Catalytm Cracking)
' Related Utility and Off51te

The company started the project on Mar. 2007 and targets to finish mechanical completmn
on Aug. 2019 for Stage 1 aid on Oct. 2012 for Stage 2.

The company has maintained long-term close relationship with many Japanese vendors in
respect to technical cooperation and equipment purchase. We expect the strong relationship
with various Japanese vendors will continue going forward and moreover, active businesses
could contribute Japanese economy by promoting exports. :

Q3. Will JBIC loan be applied to a new project or an executing project? In-case of executing project, please
inform the presence of strong claims by local residents.

M New Project [] Executing Project (with Claim) .
O Esxecuting Project (without Claim) [0 Others (Please specify )

Q4. In case of this project, is it necessary to execute Environmental Impact Assessment (EI1A) based on the
laws or regulations? If necessary, please inform the progress of EIA.

B Required (Completed) [ Required (Under execution or under planning)
[0 Not Required [0 Others (Please specify ’ )

Q5. In case that EIA is already completed, pleases inform whether EIA report is already approved based on the
environmental assessment system or not. - If EIA report is already approved, please provide the date and name
of authorities of the approval.



[0 Approved (withoﬁt condition) M Approved (conditional) ‘
[1  Under approval process {1 Others (Please specify )]

Date of Approval : ' 1992.3.30
Name of Authorities : Yeong-san River Base Environment Qffice (Korean Govgrnment)

Q6.  If environmental permit(s) other than EIA is required, please provide the name of required permit(s).
Have you obtained required permit(s)?

M Obtained : U0 Required, but not obtained yet
[0 Not required 3 Others (Please specify }

Name(s) of required permit(s) : Approval for Emission Facility Installation (Air, VOC, Water, etc.)

Q7. Will the loan be used for the undertaking that cannot specify the project at this stage (e.g. export or lease
of machinery that has no relation with specific project, or Two Step Loan that cannot specify the project at the
time of loan agreement)?

(Yes / @)

If you answered “Yes”, it is not necessary to reply to the following questions.
If you answered “No”, please reply to the following questions.

Q8. Are there any environmentally sensitive area shown b_@ibv&'r in and around project site?

(Yes/

If you answered “Yes”, please select applicatiié:itémg by marking, and reply to following questions.
If you answered “No”, please reply to questions 9 and after.

~[J (1) National parks, protected areas designated by governmient (coastal areas, wetlands, habitats of
mtinorities or indigenous populations, heritage sites, etc.)

(2) Primeval forests, tropical natural forests
(3) Ecologically important habitats (coral reefs, mangrove, tidal flats, etc.)

(4} Habitats of endangered species of which protection is required under local laws and international
agreements.

(5} Areas that have risks of large scale increase in soil salinity or soil erosion
(6} Desertification areas
(7) Areas with special values from archaeological, historical and/or cultural viewpoints

(8) Habitats of minorities, indigenous populations, nomadic people with traditional life style, or
areas with special social value

‘oooo ooo

Q9. Does the project invelve following elements?

({Yed / No)

If you answered “Yes”, please describe the scale of applicaEIe elements, and reply to the questions 10 and after.
If you answered “No”, please reply to questions 11 and after.

E (1) Involuntary resettlement (Number of resettlers: )
O (2) Pumping of groundwater (Scale: ton/year)
B (3) Land reclamation and/or development (Scale; 66 ha)

b {(4) Deforestation (Scale: ha)



3 Note : Korea Water Resources Corporation, owned by Korean government reclaimed 799ha
of the {and to construct Yeosu National Industrial Complex. The company purchased 66 ha of
the reclaimed land from the government to build No.3 HOU, adjacent to the No.2 HOU plants.

Q10. Please reply to this question only in case that the project involves some of the above (1) to (4) elements,
In the couniry where the project is planned, are there any regulations on a scale of the elements asked in question
9? If the country has such regulation, please answer whether the project satisfies the regulation or not.

| Reguiatibn is applicable (M satisfled [] not satisfied) O No regulation
O Others (Please specify )

Please reply to questions 11 and after,

Q11. Will JBIC share in the project be edual or less than 5% of the total project cost, or the total amount of
IBIC loan equal or less than SDR 10 million?

(Yes /[Nal)

If you answered “Yes”, it is not necessary to reply to the following questions.
If you answered “INo”, piease reply to questions 12 and after.

Q12. Does the project belong to either of the sectors that 1mpact on the emrlronment is deemed immaterial or
is not anticipated under normal conditions (e.g. maintenanté of the existing facilities, noh-expansionary
renovation project, acquisition of rights or interest w1thout addmonai plant investment)?

(Yes/ @

I you answered “Yes”, it is not necessary to reply to. followmg questions.
If you answered “No”, please reply to the qugstlpgs 13 and afier.

Q13. Does the project belong to the followmg sectors?

({Yes] / No)

If you answered “Yes”, please specify the sector by marking, and reply to questions 14 and after.
If you answered “No”, it is not necessary to reply to the following questions.

(1) Hydro power plant, Dam or water reservoir

(2) Thermal power plant

(3) Mines

{4) Development of oil and gas

(5) Pipeline

(6) Steel industry (with large scale famace)

{7) No-ferrous metal refining

{8) Petrochemical (including manufacturmg of raw materials and petrochemical complex)
(9) Terminal of oil, gas and chemicals

(10} Petroleum refining
(11) Paper and pulp
(12) Manufacturing and/or fransportation of hazardous substances (specified by international agreement)
(13) Road, railway or bride
(14) Airport
(15) Port
(16) Waste material processing or treatment

CooooomMOoooOonooong



(17} Treatment of sewage and/or waste water that includes hazardous substances or executed at
environmentally sensitive area

(18) Power transmission and/or distribution lines (including large scale involuntary resettlement, large
scale deforestation or submarine cable)

{19) Tourism (Construction of hotel, etc.)

{20) Forestry or tree planting

(21) Agriculture (large scale project and/or project including irrigation)

ooo 0O 0O

Q14. Please provide information on the scale of the project (project area, area of plants and buildings,
production capacity, amounts of power generation, etc.) Further, pleased explain whether an execution of EIA
is required on account of the large scale of the project in the country where the project is implemented.

Site Area : 678,000 i’ including building area of 33,000 m’
Major Unit Capacity
- VR HCR (Vacuum Residue Hydrocracker) Unit : 60,000 BPSD
- VGO FCC (Vacuum Gas Qil Fluidized Catalytic Cracking) Unit : 53,000 BPSD
- Sulfur Plant : 450 Ton/day (150 Ton/day x 3 trains)
- Hydrogen Plant : 110 MMSCFD '
- Utility and Offsite
Amounts of Power Generation : 10 MW
EIA is required when industrial location and industrial complex are 150,000 m* or bigger.
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